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This annual shareholder report contains important information about the Global X Lithium & Battery Tech ETF (the "Fund") for the period from November 1, 2024 to
October 31, 2025. You can find additional information about the Fund at https://www.globalxetfs.com/funds/lit/. You can also request this information by contacting us
at 1-888-493-8631. 

What were the Fund costs for the last year?
(based on a hypothetical $10,000 investment) 

Fund Name Costs of a $10,000 investment Costs paid as a percentage of a $10,000 investment
Global X Lithium & Battery Tech ETF $92 0.75%

How did the Fund perform in the last year?
The Fund seeks to provide investment results that correspond generally to the price and yield performance, before fees and expenses, of the Solactive Global Lithium
Index (“Secondary Index”). The Fund is passively managed, which means the investment adviser does not attempt to take defensive positions in declining markets.
 
The Secondary Index is designed to measure broad-based equity market performance of global companies involved in the lithium industry, as defined by Solactive AG,
the provider of the Secondary Index.
 
For the 12-month period ended October 31, 2025 (the “reporting period”), the Fund increased 44.60%, while the Secondary Index increased 45.17%. The Fund had a net
asset value of $43.42 per share on October 31, 2024 and ended the reporting period with a net asset value of $62.37 per share on October 31, 2025.
 
The Fund recorded positive returns during the reporting period, supported by improving sentiment across lithium and battery supply chains. In early 2025, China
extended its vehicle trade-in subsidy scheme until the end of the year, which boosted demand throughout the EV battery supply chain and helped absorb excess supplies.
China also introduced stricter mining regulations focused on environmental protection and resource efficiency, leading to the suspension of several operations, including
the Jianxiawo mine. These changes reduced domestic output and, along with other mine curtailments, supported a gradual improvement in market balance. As a result,
Chinese spot prices showed intermittent rebounds throughout the year. Together, supportive demand fundamentals and supply disruptions improved sentiment towards
lithium miners and battery makers, contributing to the positive result.
 

How did the Fund perform during the last 10 years?

Total Return Based on $10,000 Investment

The line graph represents historical performance of a hypothetical investment of $10,000 in the
Fund during the last 10 years. Returns shown are total returns, which assume the reinvestment of
dividends and capital gains. The table and graph do not reflect the deduction of taxes a shareholder
would pay on Fund distributions or the redemption of Fund shares. Past performance is not
indicative of future performance. Call 1-888-493-8631 or visit
https://www.globalxetfs.com/funds/lit/ for current month-end performance.

* ACWI – All Country World Index
† Net Return (NR) - Reflects no deductions for fees, expenses or taxes (except foreign withholding

taxes).

Average Annual Total Returns as of October 31, 2025
Fund/Index Name 1 Year 5 Years 10 Years

Global X Lithium & Battery Tech ETF 44.60% 8.58% 13.29%

MSCI ACWI Index (USD) (NR) 22.64% 14.61% 11.31%

Solactive Global Lithium Index (USD) (NR) 45.17% 9.06% 13.58%

Global X Lithium & Battery Tech ETF - 
$34,823
MSCI ACWI Index (USD) (NR)* † - $29,208
Solactive Global Lithium Index (USD)
(NR)† - $35,724

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

$60,000

O
ct

/1
5

O
ct

/1
6

O
ct

/1
7

O
ct

/1
8

O
ct

/1
9

O
ct

/2
0

O
ct

/2
1

O
ct

/2
2

O
ct

/2
3

O
ct

/2
4

O
ct

/2
5

*†

†

https://www.globalxetfs.com/funds/lit
https://www.globalxetfs.com/funds/lit/


Key Fund Statistics as of October 31, 2025

Total Net Assets Number of Portfolio Holdings Total Advisory Fees Paid Portfolio Turnover Rate

$1,384,355,571 49 $7,762,246 51.63%

What did the Fund invest in?

Asset/Country Weightings

* Percentages are calculated based on total net assets.

Top Ten Holdings

Holding Name
Percentage of

Total Net Assets
Rio Tinto PLC ADR 19.4%
Albemarle 4.8%
Samsung SDI 4.6%
TDK 4.3%
Ganfeng Lithium Group, Cl A 4.2%
Eve Energy, Cl A 4.0%
LG Energy Solution 4.0%
Contemporary Amperex Technology, Cl A 4.0%
Tesla 3.8%
NAURA Technology Group, Cl A 3.8%

Repurchase Agreements are not shown in the top ten chart.

Material Fund Changes
There were no material changes during the reporting period that are required to be disclosed in this report. For more complete information about other changes to the
Fund, you may review the Fund's current prospectus, which is available upon request. 

Additional Information
For additional information about the Fund, including its prospectus, financial information, holdings, and proxy voting information, call or visit:

1-888-493-8631 
https://www.globalxetfs.com/funds/lit/ 
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Repurchase Agreements

Brazil

France
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Canada
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South Korea
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China
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